

No. _____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

TIN CUP, LLC, an Alaska limited liability company,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JEFFREY W. MCCOY*

**Counsel of Record*

JAMES S. BURLING

DAMIEN M. SCHIFF

MOLLIE R. WILLIAMS

Pacific Legal Foundation

930 G Street

Sacramento, California 95814

Telephone: (916) 419-7111

Email: jmccoy@pacificlegal.org

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
LIST OF ALL PARTIES	iii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISION AT ISSUE.....	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	8
I. This Court should grant the Petition because the Ninth Circuit’s decision will significantly affect the interpretation of appropriations legislation, touching all aspects of the federal government	8
A. The Ninth Circuit’s decision ignores Congress’ frequent use of the word “until” in appropriations bills to indicate futurity	11

B. The Ninth Circuit’s decision ignores Congress’ frequent use of the word “will” in appropriations bills to direct agency action.....	16
II. This Court should grant the Petition because the Ninth Circuit’s decision dramatically upsets regulated parties’ expectations, and creates a circuit split, about the regulation of wetlands under the Clean Water Act	21
CONCLUSION.....	27

APPENDIX

Opinion, U.S. Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, filed Sept. 21, 2018	A-1
Order on Cross Motions for Summary Judgment, U.S. District Court for the District of Alaska, filed Sept. 26, 2017	B-1
Administrative Appeal Decision, Clean Water Act, Tin Cup, LLC – File No. POA-2003-1422, Proffered Permit, Alaska District, dated Mar. 2, 2015	C-1
Department of the Army Permit Evaluation and Decision Document, dated Oct. 19, 2012	D-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 303 (2009)	20
<i>Esquivel-Quintana v. Sessions</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1562 (2017)	9
<i>Fairbanks North Star Borough v.</i> <i>U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 543 F.3d 586 (9th Cir. 2008)	22
<i>Gutierrez de Martinez v. Lamagno</i> , 515 U.S. 417 (1995)	18
<i>Hewitt v. Helms</i> , 459 U.S. 460 (1983), <i>abrogated on other grounds</i> , <i>Sandin v. Conner</i> , 515 U.S. 472 (1995)	17–18
<i>Hibbs v. Winn</i> , 542 U.S. 88 (2004)	20
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Mfrs. v. Dep’t of Def.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 617 (2018)	3
<i>Nat'l Collegiate Athletic Ass'n v. Smith</i> , 525 U.S. 459 (1999)	8
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council v.</i> <i>U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 421 F.3d 797 (9th Cir. 2005)	9–10
<i>New Hope Power Co. v.</i> <i>U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 746 F. Supp. 2d 1272 (S.D. Fla. 2010)	23

<i>Norton v. Southern Utah Wilderness Alliance,</i> 542 U.S. 55 (2004)	17
<i>Office of Pers. Mgmt. v. Richmond,</i> 496 U.S. 414 (1990)	21
<i>Perry v. Thomas</i> , 482 U.S. 483 (1987).....	8
<i>Rapanos v. United States,</i> 547 U.S. 715 (2006)	22
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 566 U.S. 120 (2012)	3, 22, 26
<i>Salazar v. Ramah Navajo Chapter,</i> 567 U.S. 182 (2012)	14
<i>Seattle Audubon Soc'y v. Evans,</i> 952 F.2d 297 (9th Cir. 1991)	9, 18
<i>Star-Glo Assocs., LP v. United States,</i> 414 F.3d 1349 (Fed. Cir. 2005)	14
<i>Summit Packaging Sys., Inc. v.</i> <i>Kenyon & Kenyon,</i> 273 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2001).....	18
<i>U.S. Army Corps of Eng'r's v.</i> <i>Hawkes Co., Inc.,</i> 136 S. Ct. 1807 (2016)	22
<i>U.S. Dep't of Navy v.</i> <i>Fed. Labor Relations Auth.,</i> 665 F.3d 1339 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	9
<i>United States v. Bailey,</i> 571 F.3d 791 (8th Cir. 2009)	3, 21, 23

<i>Windstream Corp. v. Da Gragnano,</i> 757 F.3d 798 (8th Cir. 2014), as corrected (July 8, 2014).....	18
--	----

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
33 U.S.C. § 1344(a)	5
33 U.S.C. § 1362(6)	4
Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2018, Pub. L. No. 115-141, 132 Stat. 348 (Mar. 23, 2018)	11-12, 15, 19
Omnibus Consolidated Appropriations Act, 1997, 110 Stat. 3009.....	9
Pub. L. No. 102-104, 105 Stat. 510 (1991)	25
Pub. L. No. 102-377, 106 Stat. 1315 (1992)	1-2, 20
Pub. L. No. 92-500, 86 Stat. 816 (1972)	3

Regulation

33 C.F.R. § 331.2.....	6
------------------------	---

Other Authorities

56 Fed. Reg. 40,446 (Aug. 14, 1991)	23
Admin. Office of the U.S. Courts, <i>Memorandum: Status of Judiciary Funding and Guidance for Judiciary Operations During a Lapse in Appropriations</i> , September 24, 2013, available at http://legaltimes.typepad.com/files/shutdown.pdf	13
Army Corps of Engineers, <i>Environmental Assessment and Finding of No Significant Impact for the Alaska Regional Supplement to the 1987 Wetland Delineation Manual</i> , available at https://usace.contentdm.oclc.org/utils/getfile/collection/p266001coll1/id/7592	23
Black's Law Dictionary (rev. 4th ed. 1968)	17
Brief of Appellee the United States, <i>United States v. Bailey</i> , 2008 WL 4127307 (8th Cir. Aug. 2008)	3–4, 21
Cong. Research Serv., <i>Shutdown of the Federal Government Causes, Process, and Effects</i> (updated Dec. 10, 2018), available at https://fas.org/sgp/crs/misc/RL34680.pdf	12–13
Dickerson, Steven L., <i>The Evolving Federal Wetland Program</i> , 44 Sw. L.J. 1473 (1991)	24
<i>Federal Manual for Identifying and Delineating Jurisdictional Wetlands</i> (Jan. 1989)	23
H.R. Rep. No. 88–1040 (1963)	15

<i>Hearings on H.R. 2427 Before a S. Subcomm. of the Comm. on Appropriations, 102d Cong., S. Hrg. 102–208 (1991)</i>	24
<i>Hearings on H.R. 5373 Before a S. Subcomm. of the Comm. on Appropriations, 102d Cong., S. Hrg. 102–902 (1992)</i>	25–26
Johnson, James J.S. & Logan, III, William Lee, <i>How an Uncodified Federal Appropriations Act Blocks Some Constitutional Challenges to the Regulatory Method Used to Define a Federal Jurisdictional Wetland,</i> 4 U. Balt. J. Envtl. L. 182 (1994)	26
Kalen, Sam, <i>Commerce to Conservation: The Call for a National Water Policy and the Evolution of Federal Jurisdiction Over Wetlands,</i> 69 N.D. L. Rev. 873 (1993)	24–25
S. Rep. No. 102–344 (1992).....	25
S. Rep. No. 102–80 (1991).....	24–25
The Merriam-Webster Dictionary (Home and Office ed. 1995)	15, 17
U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, <i>Wetlands Delineation Manual</i> (1987), https://www.lrh.usace.army.mil/Portals/38/docs/USACE%2087%20Wetland%20Delineation%20Manual.pdf	2, 22
U.S. Gov’t Accountability Office, Office of the Gen. Counsel, <i>Principles of Federal Appropriations Law</i> (4th ed. 2016).....	14–16

United States Senate Committee on Appropriations, <i>Committee Jurisdiction, available at</i> https://www.appropriations.senate.gov/ about/jurisdiction	9
Webster's II New College Dictionary (3d ed. 2005)	18
